The amendments clarify that an entity should account for any borrowing costs incurred to produce an

asset when such asset is ready for its intended use or sale.

Other amendments

The following amendments and new standards that are mandatory for later years are not relevant to

the Bank's operations and will not have an impact on the financial statements:

- IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021).

- IFRS 3 Business Combinations (amendment): Definition of a Business Combination Contracts”

(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).

- IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (amendment): Long-term interests in

associates and joint ventures” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019):

2.3 Impact from its first application of IFRS 9

The effect of the transition to IFRS 9 is EUR 1,532,849, which was recognized as an adjustment to

the opening balance of the Results carried forward line as at 1 January 2018. The above impact, as

summarized in the table below, is mainly due to the Bank's loan portfolio.

Amounts in EUR

31/12/2017
According to

IAS 39

Impact of
IFRS 9

1/1/2018
According to

IFRS 9

Loans and receivables against customers 49,182,494 (1,733,060) 47,449,434

Off-balance sheet items - (357,325) (357,325)

Investment securities portfolio 1,405,340 (68,558) 1,336,782

Deferred tax receivables 2,334,044 626,093 2,960,137

Results carried forward 539,127 (1,532,849) (993,722)

   Annual Financial Statements

as at 31 December 2018
(All the amounts are in EUR)

38

2.3.1 Loans and receivables against customers

The following table presents the analysis of the impact of IFRS 9 per stage on 1 January 2018 on

loans and receivables against customers.

Amounts in thousand EUR
Total

Value before
impairment

Provision for
impairment

IAS 39

Cumulative
Provision for

Expected Credit
Losses IFRS 9

Impact from the
first application

of IFRS 9

Stage 1 29,106,368 - (1,813,128) (1,813,128)

Stage 2 1,837,864 - (308,683) (308,683)

Stage 3 34,382,301 (16,144,039) (15,755,288) 388,751

Total 65,326,533 (16,144,039) (17,877,099) (1,733,060)

2.3.2 Off-balance sheet items

The effect of the creation of provisions for expected credit losses from off balance sheet items (Letters

of Guarantee) amounted to a loss of € 357,325.

2.3.3 Investment securities portfolio

The impact of the first application of IFRS 9 in the Investment Fund Portfolio is analyzed as follows:

Amounts in EUR 31/12/2017 Classification
Provision for
impairment

1/1/2018

According to IAS 39

Loans and receivables 1,100,137 (1,100,137)  -

Financial assets available for sale 305,203 (305,203)  -

According to IFRS 9   -
Financial assets measured at amortized cost  1,100,137 (68,558) 1,031,579